
From: Pulchan, Jerry (EC) <jerry.pulchan@canada.ca> 
Sent: April 16, 2021 1:16 PM 
To: Hicks, Darren 
Subject: CNOOC Petroleum North America ULC (Formerly Nexen Energy ULC) Flemish Pass 
Exploration Drilling Project, 2018 - 2028 Reference No. 80117 - 2021 Activities 
 
Darren, 
 
Please see below note from my CWS colleague. 
 
Jerry Pulchan 
 
From: Worthman, Sydney (EC) <sydney.worthman@canada.ca>   
Sent: April 16, 2021 12:49 PM  
To: Pulchan, Jerry (EC) <jerry.pulchan@canada.ca>  
Cc: Mailhiot, Joshua (EC) <joshua.mailhiot@canada.ca>; MacDonald2, Paul (EC)  
<paul.macdonald2@canada.ca>; Breau, Monique (EC) <monique.breau@canada.ca>; Gautreau, 
Rachel (EC) <rachel.gautreau@canada.ca>; Worthman, Sydney (EC) 
<sydney.worthman@canada.ca> Subject: RE: CNOOC Petroleum North America ULC (Formerly 
Nexen Energy ULC) Flemish Pass Exploration Drilling Project, 2018 - 2028 Reference No. 80117 - 
2021 Activities 
 
Hi Jerry,  
 
ECCC-CWS has reviewed the CNOOC Petroleum North America ULC Flemish Pass Exploration 
Drilling Project 2021 EA Update and offers the following comment. 
 
ECCC requests that the proponent add Leach’s Storm-petrel to Section 3.1.2 (Marine and 
Migratory Birds) and Table 3.2 (Updated marine and migratory bird species at risk or other 
special conservation concern). Leach’s Storm-petrel (Atlantic population) was assessed as 
“Threatened” by COSEWIC in November 2020 and is very likely to occur in the Project Area. 
 
Please let us know whether you have any questions.  
 
Thanks! 
 
Sydney 
 
From: Pulchan, Jerry (EC) <jerry.pulchan@canada.ca>   
Sent: April 8, 2021 11:00 AM  
To: Worthman, Sydney (EC) <sydney.worthman@canada.ca>  
Subject: FW: CNOOC Petroleum North America ULC (Formerly Nexen Energy ULC) Flemish Pass  
Exploration Drilling Project, 2018 - 2028 Reference No. 80117 - 2021 Activities 
 



Sydney, 
 
Please see note from Darren Hicks. Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Jerry 
 
From: Hicks, Darren <DHicks@cnlopb.ca>   
Sent: April 7, 2021 4:17 PM  
To: Kimberley Keats (Kimberley.keats@dfo-mpo.gc.ca) <Kimberley.keats@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; DFO 
Tracker (FPP-NL@dfo-mpo.gc.ca) <FPP-NL@dfo-mpo.gc.ca>; RCF Surveiller / FCR Tracker (EC) 
<ec.rcfsurveiller-fcrtracker.ec@canada.ca>; Worthman, Sydney (EC) 
<sydney.worthman@canada.ca>; Melissa Ginn (melissa.ginn@tc.gc.ca) 
<melissa.ginn@tc.gc.ca>; Blanchard, Diane (PC) <diane.blanchard@canada.ca>;  
CarolLee.Giffin@forces.gc.ca; Rumbolt, Sara (EC) <sara.rumbolt@canada.ca>; Genest, 
Maximilien (NRCAN/RNCAN) <maximilien.genest@canada.ca>; EA / EE (NRCan/RNCan) 
<nrcan.ea-ee.rncan@canada.ca>; Chris Carter (chriscarter@gov.nl.ca) <chriscarter@gov.nl.ca>; 
'Sweeney, Joanne' <joannesweeney@gov.nl.ca>; 'Rowsell, Nicole' <NicoleRowsell@gov.nl.ca>  
Cc: Murphy, Ian <IMurphy@cnlopb.ca>  
 
Subject: CNOOC Petroleum North America ULC (Formerly Nexen Energy ULC) Flemish Pass 
Exploration Drilling Project, 2018 - 2028 Reference No. 80117 - 2021 Activities 
 
Good day All:  
 
Attached is a submission from CNOOC Petroleum North America ULC (Formerly Nexen Energy 
ULC) for proposed drilling activities in 2021. I am forwarding this document for your 
information and to provide you with an update of their activities for this year. If you have any 
questions, please contact me at your convenience. 
 
Darren Hicks, M. Env. Sci. 
Environmental Analyst 
Canada-Newfoundland and Labrador Offshore Petroleum Board 
 
twitter @CNLOPB 
www.cnlopb.ca 
 
-------------------------------------------------  
 
The information, including attachments, transmitted in this communication is intended solely 
for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential information 
and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, printing, copying, disclosure or other 
use of, or taking any action in reliance upon this information, by persons or entities other than 
the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. 
 



If you have received this communication in error, please contact the sender and delete/destroy 
the entire communication received by e-mail. 
 
Please note that any e-mails and attached files have been scanned for the presence of 
computer viruses. However, you are advised to check for the presence of viruses. The Canada-
Newfoundland and Labrador Offshore Petroleum Board accepts no liability for any damage 
caused by any virus so transmitted by e-mail. 
 
-------------------------------------------------- 


